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ERGON ENERGY DISTRIBUTION LOSS FACTORS 2008/09 
Table A3 - Ergon Energy Tariff Class Distribution Loss Factors  

Network Level DLF’s applied 2007/08 DLF’s to apply 2008/09 
 East West MI East West MI 

Sub-Trans. Bus 1.018 1.105 n/a 1.010 1.057 1.001 

Sub-Trans. Line 1.029 1.124 n/a 1.019 1.107 1.006 

22/11kV Bus 1.026 1.130 n/a 1.020 1.114 1.010 

22/11kV Line 1.046 1.173 n/a 1.039 1.154 1.038 

LV Bus 1.077 1.210 n/a 1.071 1.193 1.042 

LV Line 1.109 1.292 n/a 1.076 1.263 1.344 

 

Network Level DLF Codes 
 East West MI 

Sub-Trans. Bus GESB GWSB GMSB 

Sub-Trans. Line GESL GWSL GMSL 

22/11kV Bus GEHB GWHB GMHB 

22/11kV Line GEHL GWHL GMHL 

LV Bus GELB GWLB GMLB 

LV Line GELL GWLL GMLL 

 
Table A4 Ergon Energy - Site Specific Distribution Loss Factors 
 

NMI DLF Code DLF’s applied 
2007/08 

DLF’s to apply 
2008/09 

QAAABL0000 GBSB 1.010 1.000 
QAAALV0001 GBSB 1.000 1.000 
QAAAMR0000 GBSB 1.000 1.000 
QAAABW0000 GBSB 1.000 1.000 
QAAABW0002 GS02 1.006 1.011 
QAAA0000NX GS61 1.003 1.001 
QAAABW0001 GS51 1.004 1.003 
QAAALV0000 GBSB 1.000 1.000 
QAAABX0014 GS69 1.006 1.007 
QAAALV0003 GBSB 1.000 1.000 
QAAALV0002 GBSB 1.000 1.000 
QAAALV0004 GBSB 1.000 1.000 
QAAABX0012 GS70 1.003 1.003 
QAAABX0001 GS05 1.008 1.010 
QAAABX0002 GS06 1.020 1.020 
QAAARG0000 GS14 1.010 1.010 
QGNG000103 GS41 1.000 1.000 
QAAAMR0001 GS13 1.002 1.002 



 

 2

NMI DLF Code DLF’s applied 
2007/08 

DLF’s to apply 
2008/09 

QAAADY0000 GBSB 1.000 1.000 
QAAABW0041 GS62 1.017 1.016 
QAAABW0042 GS63 1.040 1.037 
QDDD000005 GBSB 1.000 1.000 
QDDD000019 GS23 1.032 1.031 
QDDD000001 GBSB 1.000 1.000 
QDDD000002 GBSB 1.000 1.000 
QDDD000004 GS22 1.030 1.003 
QDDD000027 GS44 1.003 1.003 
QDDD000026 GS24 1.009 1.008 
QDDD003345 GS77 1.005 1.006 
QDDD003336 GS50 1.033 1.018 
QDDD000003 GS21 1.024 1.002 
QEMS000001 GS64 1.009 1.009 
QCCC000014 GS73 1.001 1.003 
QCCC000002 GS18 1.003 1.004 
QCCC000003 GBSB 1.000 1.000 
QCCC700300 GBSB 1.000 1.000 
QCCC000004 GS19 1.055 1.052 
QCCC001004 GS60 1.056 1.044 

QWAGW00033 GS66 1.012 1.012 
QWAGW00066 GS65 1.012 1.012 
QGGG000394 GS40 1.177 1.167 
QGGG000000 GBSB 1.001 1.000 
QGGG000032 GS33 1.003 1.002 
QGGG000033 GS34 1.000 1.000 
QAAALX0000 GS12 1.007 1.002 

 
Table A5 Ergon Energy Distribution Loss Factors – Embedded 
Generators 
 

NMI DLF 
Code 

DLF’s applied 
2007/08 

DLF’s to apply 
2008/09 

QEEE000026 GS55 0.980 0.978 

QEEE000547 GS26 0.997 0.996 

QCQPW00076 GS49 0.869 0.868 

QCCC001041 GS67 0.984 0.977 

QFFF000010 GS29 0.975 0.977 

QFFF00000Z GS30 0.975 0.977 

QFFF000000 GS76 0.929 0.920 

QDDD003315 GS71 0.998 1.000 

QDDD003340 GBSB 1.000 1.000 

QMKYW00147 GBSB 1.000 1.000 

QCCC001036 GS56 0.980 0.981 

QGGG000418 GS74 1.004 0.998 
3050922955  n/a 0.971 

 











Table 3 Ergon proposed DLFs for 2008/09 – Independently Calculated 
Customers  

 NMI Existing DLF Proposed DLF % 
  2007/08 2008/09 Change 
     
 QCCC000002 1.003 1.004 0.10 
 QCCC000003 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QCCC000004 1.055 1.052 -0.28 
 QCCC000014 1.001 1.003 0.20 
 QCCC001004 1.056 1.044 -1.14 
 QCCC700300 1.000 1.000 0.00 
     
 QAAA0000NX 1.002 1.001 -0.20 
 QAAABL0000 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QAAABW0000 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QAAABW0001 1.004 1.003 -0.10 
 QAAABW0002 1.006 1.011 0.50 
 QAAABW0041 1.017 1.016 -0.10 
 QAAABW0042 1.033 1.037 -0.29 
 QAAABX0001 1.008 1.01 0.20 
 QAAABX0002 1.020 1.020 0.00 
 QAAABX0012 1.003 1.003 0.00 
 QAAABX0014 1.006 1.007 0.10 
 QAAADY0000 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QAAALV0000 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QAAALV0001 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QAAALV0002 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QAAALV0003 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QAAALV0004 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QAAALX0000 1.007 1.002 -0.50 
 QAAAMR0000 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QAAAMR0001 1.002 1.002 0.00 
 QAAARG0000 1.010 1.010 0.00 
 QGNG000103 1.000 1.000 0.00 
     
 QDDD000001 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QDDD000002 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QDDD000003 1.024 1.002 -2.15 
 QDDD000004 1.030 1.003 -2.62 
 QDDD000005 1.000 1.000 0.00 
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 NMI Existing DLF Proposed DLF % 
  2007/08 2008/09 Change 
 QDDD000019 1.032 1.031 -0.10 
 QDDD000027 1.003 1.003 0.00 
 QDDD003345 1.005 1.006 0.10 
 QDDD003336 1.033 1.018 -1.45 
 QEMS000001 1.009 1.009 0.00 
     
 QGGG000000 1.001 1.000 -0.10 
 QGGG000032 1.003 1.002 -0.10 
 QGGG000033 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QGGG000394 1.177 1.167 -0.85 
     
 QWAGW00033 1.012 1.012 0.00 
 QWAGW00066 1.012 1.012 0.00 

 

 

 

Table 4 Ergon Energy proposed DLFs for 2008/09 – Embedded Generators1  
 NMI DLF 2007/08 DLF 2008/09 % change 

     
 QEEE000026 0.976 0.978 0.23 
 QEEE000547 0.997 0.996 -0.04 
 QCCC001036 0.980 0.981 0.09 
     
 QCCC001041 0.984 0.977 -0.64 
 QCQPW00076 0.865 0.868 0.29 
     
 QFFF000010 0.975 0.977 0.17 
 QFFF00000Z 0.975 0.977 0.17 
 QFFF000000 0.929 0.920 -1.01 
 3050922955 - 0.971 n/a 
     
 QDDD003315 0.998 1.000 0.15 
 QDDD003340 1.000 1.000 0.00 
 QMKYW00147 1.000 1.000 0.00 

     

 QGGG000418 1.004 0.998 -0.24 

 

                                                      
1 Where two DLFs are given for a generator, one applies to sales and one to purchases. 
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